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PUBLIC HEARING

TOWN OF DAVIE
TOWN COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM/PHONE: Marcie Nolan, AICP, Development Services Director/(954) 797-
1101

PREPARED BY: David M. Abramson, Deputy Planning and Zoning Manager

SUBJECT: SE 10-2-07/08-13/Sterling Groves/4621 Southwest 58th 
Avenue/Generally located between the Florida Turnpike and Southwest 58th Avenue, 
approx. 1600’ south of Griffin Road

AFFECTED DISTRICT: District 1

ITEM REQUEST: Schedule for Council Meeting

TITLE OF AGENDA ITEM:  SE 10-2-07/08-13/Sterling Groves

REPORT IN BRIEF: The petitioner is requesting approval of a special use permit to 
place a trailer on the subject as a temporary real-estate sales office for a period of thirty-
six (36) months. This request is associated with the development of the single-family 
subdivision known as “Sterling Grove.”

The trailer is proposed to be located in the southwestern portion of the approved master 
site plan residential subdivision known as “Sterling Groves” on lots 46 and 47, just south 
of the western main entrance (Refer to Exhibit 2 (Site Plan)). Vehicular access to these 
lots is from the main entrance off Southwest 58th Avenue then through dedicated rights-
of-way internal to the subdivision. 

The trailer is in conformance with all applicable Codes and Ordinances in terms of site 
design, circulation, setbacks, and parking requirements.  The temporary real-estate sales 
trailer can be considered compatible with the proposed "Sterling Grove" residential 
development on the subject site.

PREVIOUS ACTIONS: n/a

CONCURRENCES:  At the May 14, 2008 Planning and Zoning Board meeting, Mr. 
Busey made a motion, seconded by Mr. Pignato, to approve for 36 months subject to 
staff’s recommendations to provide a bond or other acceptable surety to ensure the 
removal of the trailer and asphalt paving at the end of the duration.  In a roll call vote, the 



vote was as follows:  Chair Bender – absent; Vice-Chair Stevens – yes; Mr. Busey – yes; 
Mr. Pignato – yes; Ms. Turin – no.  (Motion carried 3-1)

FISCAL IMPACT:  not applicable

Has request been budgeted? n/a

RECOMMENDATION(S): Staff finds the subject application complete and suitable for 
transmittal to the Town Council for further consideration subject to the petitioner 
providing a bond or other acceptable surety to ensure the removal of the trailer and 
asphalt paving at the end of the 36 month duration.

Attachment(s):  Staff Report



Exhibit “A”
Application: SE 10-2-07/08-13/Sterling Groves
Original Report Date: 5/1/08 Revision(s):  5/15/08

TOWN OF DAVIE
Development Services Department

Planning and Zoning Division 
Staff Report and Recommendation

Applicant Information
Owner
Name: Home Dynamics Corporation
Address: 4788 West Commercial Boulevard
City: Tamarac, Florida 33319
Phone: (954) 484-4000

Petitioner
Name: Land Design South
Address: 2101 Centrepark Drive West, Suite 100
City: West Palm Beach, Florida 33409
Phone:     (561) 478-8501

Background Information

Date of Notification: May 7, 2008 Number of 
Notifications: 346

Application Request: The petitioner (Land Design South) is requesting approval 
of a Special Use Permit Applications pursuant to §12-34 
(P)(1)(b)3.(c) and § 12-35 of the Land Development Code, 
to allow a trailer to be used as a temporary real estate sales 
office.

Address: 4621 Southwest 58th Avenue

Location: Generally located between the Florida Turnpike and 
Southwest 58th Avenue, approximately 1600’ south of 
Griffin Road

Future Land 
Use Plan Map: Residential 1 DU/Acre

Existing Zoning(s): R-1, Estate Dwelling District

Existing Use(s): Vacant

Parcel Size: Approximately 94.53 acres (4,117,861 square feet)

Proposed Use(s): Residential development (Sterling Groves)



Proposed Density: 0.83 DU/Acre

Surrounding Uses: Use Plan Designation:
North: Single-Family Residential/Vacant Residential 1 DU/Acre
South: FPL Property Residential 1 DU/Acre
East: Florida’s Turnpike Transportation
West: Single-Family Residential/Vacant Residential 1 DU/ Acre



Surrounding Zoning:
North: A-1, Agricultural District
South: A-1, Agricultural District
East: T, Transportation District
West: A-1, Agricultural District; R-1, Estate Dwelling District

Zoning History

Related Zoning History:  
Rezoning Application (ZB 7-1-04), at the December 15, 2004 Town Council meeting this 
application was approved rezoning the approximately 98.71 acres subject site from A-1, 
Agricultural to R-1, Estate Dwelling District 1 DU/Acre.

Previous Requests on same property:  
Land Use Plan Amendment (LABC 98-3A). the Town initiated this Land Use Plan 
Amendment to change the land use of 148 acres of land, including the subject site, to a 
land use classification of Employment Center.  The application was withdrawn.

Land Use Plan Amendment (LA 02-1), at the February 21, 2002 Town Council meeting, 
this amendment was denied to change the land use of a portion of the subject site (the 57 
acre nursery) to a land use classification of Special Classification 2.3 DU/AC.

Land Use Plan Amendment (LA 03-7), at the March 17, 2004 Town Council meeting, this 
amendment was denied to change the subject site to Employment Center.

Site Plan Application (SP 9-4-04), This request is for a ninety-eight (98) single-family 
home development on a 98.78 gross acres and is pending Site Plan Committee and Town 
Council action. The application was withdrawn.

Variance Application (V 10-1-04, McCall Nursery), at the June 1, 2005 Town Council 
meeting, this variance request from Section 12-81(A), Conventional Single-Family 
Development Standards, of the Land Development Code, which requires a minimum lot 
area of thirty-five thousand (35,000) square feet in the R-1, Estate District to reduce the 
minimum lot area to twenty thousand (20,000) square feet for a proposed single-family 
development was approved.

Variance Application (V 2-1-07, Sterling Groves), at the April 2, 2008 Town Council 
meeting, this application was approved for a variance from the minimum lot size of 
35,000 sq. ft.

Plat Application (P 4-1-07, Sterling Groves), at the April 2, 2008 Town Council meeting, 
this application was approved for the boundary plat known as “Sterling Ranch.”

Master Site Plan Application (MSP 2-1-07, Sterling Groves), at the April 2, 2008 Town 
Council meeting, this application was approved for residential development consisting of 
eighty-one (81) single-family custom homes.

Applicable Codes and Ordinances



Land Development Code (Section 12-24(I)(2)) Estate Dwelling (R-1) District:  The R-1 
District is intended to implement the one (1) dwelling unit per acre residential 
classification of the Town of Davie Comprehensive Plan and to provide estate residential 
areas with most of the noncommercial agricultural uses permitted providing a transition 
from agricultural land to residential dwelling units.



Land Development Code, (Section 12-34(P)(1)(f)): A trailer may be used as a temporary 
real estate sales office pursuant to a special permit.  The office shall be removed upon 
completion of the development of the subdivision or sooner, as dictated pursuant to the 
special permit. Sales activity may not be initiated on the development site until final 
development approval has been granted by the town council pursuant to the site plan 
approval procedure.

Land Development Code, (Section 12-35): Special uses are those uses which have some 
special impact or uniqueness such that their effect on the surrounding environment cannot 
be determined in advance of the use being proposed for a particular location. A request 
for such use shall take the form of an application for special permit, processed in 
accordance with the regulations contained in Article X.

Land Development Code (Section 12-287): Conventional Single-Family Development 
Standards, (A) Minimum parcel requirements, Minimum lot area:  35,000 sq. ft., 
Minimum Lot Frontage/Width: 125 ft., Minimum Lot Depth: n/a, Minimum DU Floor 
Area: 2,400 sq. ft., Max building coverage: 25%; (B) Front building setbacks 30-40 ft., 
Side building setbacks 25 ft., Rear building setback 30 ft., and Maximum height 30 ft.

Land Development Code (Section 12-308): Review for special permits.
Comprehensive Plan Considerations

Planning Area:
The proposed project is within the planning area No. 9. This planning area is south of 
Griffin Road, generally north of Stirling Road, east of SW 76th Avenue and west of the 
Florida Turnpike.  This area is predominately agricultural in nature with scattered low-
density single-family residential development and low profile commercial development 
along the Griffin Road, Davie Road, and Stirling Road corridors.  Agricultural uses are 
expected to diminish in the upcoming years, succumbing to increased residential 
demands given the enhanced accessibility provided by the roadway expansion and easy 
access to the Florida turnpike.

Broward County Land Use Plan: The subject site falls within Flexibility Zone 102.  

Applicable Goals, Objectives & Policies:  
Future Land Use Plan, Objective 12: Conservation Use, Policy 12-1: The conservation 
category shall be used in to preserve and protect lands that have been identified as 
environmentally sensitive or ecologically significant, and that promote the restoration of 
the Everglades system.

Future Land Use Plan, Objective 17: Land Use Compatibility and Community 
Appearance, Policy 17-2: No property within the Town shall be rezoned to a zoning 
district that is not in compliance with the Davie Future Land Use Plan.



Future Land Use Plan, Objective 17: Land Use Compatibility and Community 
Appearance, Policy 17-3:  Each development proposal shall be reviewed with respect to 
its compatibility with adjacent existing and planned uses.

Future Land Use Plan, Objective 17: Land Use Compatibility and Community 
Appearance, Policy 17-7:  Adopted land development regulations shall continue to set 
forth setback or separation regulations landscaping requirements, and minimum open 
space criteria to enhance living and working environments.



Application Details

The petitioner is requesting approval of a special use permit to place a trailer on the 
subject as a temporary real-estate sales office for a period of thirty-six (36) months. This 
request is associated with the development of the single family subdivision known as 
“Sterling Grove.”

Public Participation

The public participation process provides the ability for citizens of the Town of Davie to 
actively participate in the Town’s development procedures.  The petitioner conducted 
meetings with the public at the Old Davie School Historical Museum on April 10, 2007 
and April 17, 2007. Attached is the petitioner’s Citizen Participation Report.

Staff Analysis

The trailer is proposed to be located in the southwestern portion of the approved master 
site plan residential subdivision known as “Sterling Groves” on lots 46 and 47, just south 
of the western main entrance (Refer to Exhibit 2 (Site Plan)). Vehicular access to these 
lots is from the main entrance off Southwest 58th Avenue then through dedicated 50’ 
rights-of-way internal to the subdivision. The trailer meets required building setbacks, as 
the trailer is 40’ from the front and rear property line, and over 78’ from the east and west 
(side) property lines. The petitioner is proposing eleven (11) paved parking spaces, 
including one (1) handicapped parking space for the trailer, which exceeds parking 
requirements.

Additionally, the petitioner’s plan shows the site adequately landscaped with Gumbo 
Limbos, Grape Myrtles, Coconut Palms, Buttonwood, Schefflera, Bird of Paradise, and 
Violet Pentas around the trailer and parking lot.

The following information is staff’s analysis based on the criteria established in the Town 
of Davie’s, Land Development Code, Section 12-308(A)(1)(a), whether or not the 
proposed special permit:

(i) Is contrary to the adopted comprehensive plan, as amended, or any 
element or portion thereof; 

The proposed special permit is not contrary to the adopted comprehensive plan. A 
temporary real-estate sales office is permitted on properties with an approved site plan.  
The request does not represent any permanent change to the property, and therefore is 
not in conflict with any portion of the comprehensive plan.

(ii) Will create an unrelated and incompatible adjacent use;

The proposed special permit will not create an unrelated and incompatible adjacent use.  
The use is temporary and the site will be appropriately landscaped adequately so the 
trailer will not cause a visual nuisance from the adjacent properties.



(iii) Will adversely affect living conditions in the neighborhood or the town;

The proposed special permit will not adversely affect living conditions in the 
neighborhood or the town. The trailer is a temporary use and the site will be landscaped 
adequately so the trailer will not cause a visual nuisance from the adjacent properties.

(iv) Will create or excessively increase automobile and vehicular traffic 
congestion above that which would be anticipated with permitted intensities or densities 
of the underlying land use plan designation, or otherwise affect public safety;



The proposed special permit will not create or excessively increase automobile and 
vehicular traffic congestion above that which would be anticipated with permitted 
intensities or densities of the underlying land use plan designation, or otherwise affect 
public safety.

(v) Will adversely affect surrounding property values; 

The proposed special permit will not adversely affect surrounding property values. The 
real-estate sales office will have not impact surrounding property values as this use is 
temporary.

(vi) Will be a deterrent to the improvement or development of other property 
in accord with existing regulations;

The proposed special permit will not be a deterrent to the improvement or development of 
other property in accord with existing regulations. The surrounding properties will not 
be negatively impacted either visually or by additional traffic issues.

(vii) Will constitute a grant of special privilege to an individual owner as 
contrasted with the welfare of the general public.

The proposed special permit will not constitute a grant of special privilege to an 
individual owner as contrasted with the welfare of the general public. This request is for 
a short-term use that may be permitted it if is determined to be compatible with the 
surrounding uses.

Staff Recommendation

Staff finds the subject application complete and suitable for transmittal to the Planning 
and Zoning Board and Town Council for further consideration subject to the petitioner 
providing a bond or other acceptable surety to ensure the removal of the trailer and 
asphalt paving at the end of the 36 month duration.

Planning and Zoning Board Recommendation

At the May 14, 2008 Planning and Zoning Board meeting, Mr. Busey made a motion, 
seconded by Mr. Pignato, to approve for 36 months subject to staff’s recommendations to 
provide a bond or other acceptable surety to ensure the removal of the trailer and asphalt 
paving at the end of the duration.  In a roll call vote, the vote was as follows:  Chair 
Bender – absent; Vice-Chair Stevens – yes; Mr. Busey – yes; Mr. Pignato – yes; Ms. 
Turin – no.  (Motion carried 3-1)

Town Council Motion

Exhibits

1. Justification Letter



2. Site Plan
3. Mail-out Map
4. Mail-out
5. Public Participation Notice
6. Public Participation Summaries
7. Future Land Use Plan Map
8. Aerial, Zoning, and Subject Site Map

Prepared by: _____
Reviewed by: _____

File Location: P&Z\Development Applications\Applications\SE_Special Permit\SE_07\SE 10-2-07 Sterling 
Groves



Exhibit 1 (Justification Letter)





Exhibit 2 (Site Plan)



Exhibit 3 (Mail-out Map)



Exhibit 4 (Mail-out)

























Exhibit 5 (Public Participation Notice)







Exhibit 6 (Public Participation Summary/Report)



Exhibit 7 (Future Land Use Plan Map)



Exhibit 8 (Aerial, Zoning, and Subject Site Map)
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